Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

The following diagram shows the test load configuration for the
differential CPU and SRC outputs.
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Type Product Flow
Standard
CY28412OC 56-pin SSOP Commercial, 0° to 70°C
CY28412OCT 56-pin SSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial, 0° to 70°C
Lead-free
CY28412OXC 56-pin SSOP Commercial, 0° to 70°C
CY28412OXCT 56-pin SSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial, 0° to 70°C
C P U T
C P U C
3 3 Ω
3 3 Ω
4 9 .9 Ω
4 9 .9 Ω
M e a s u re m e n t
P o in t
2 p F
4 7 5 Ω
IR E F
M e a s u re m e n t
P o in t
2 p F
S R C T
S R C C
1 0 0 Ω  D iffe re n t ia lD O T 9 6 T
D O T 9 6 C
Figure 8. 0.7V Single-ended Load Configuration
2 .4 V
0 .4 V
3 .3 V
0 V
T R T F
1 .5 V
3 .3 V  s ig n a ls
T D C
- -
Figure 9. Single-ended Output Signals (for AC Parameters Measurement)
[+] Feedback
PRELIMINARY CY28412
Document #: 38-07612 Rev. *C Page 16 of 17
© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2004. The information contained herein is subject  to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress products are not warranted nor intended to be
used for medical, life support, life saving, critical control or safety applications, unless pursuant to an express written agreement with Cypress. Furthermore, Cypress does not authorize its